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2018 2017

Crop

Area Yield
 

lbs/ac

Production
 

'000 tonnes

Area Yield
 

lbs/ac

Production
 

'000 tonnes
Seeded  

'000 acres
Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded  
‘000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Oriental Mustard  86.4  83.8 - -  80.0  80.0  889 32.0

Yellow Mustard  138.9  134.8 - -  138.0  135.0  639 39.0

Brown & Non-specified 
Mustard

 150.2  145.7 - -  72.0  70.0  740  23.5 

Total Mustard  375.5  364.2  815.4  134.7 290.0 285.0 730.0 94.5

Large Green Lentils  1,070.7 1,050.7 - - 900.0 895.0 1,112.0 451.3

Small Green Lentils & 
Other

 501.9 492.5 - - 360.0 358.0 1,197.0 194.3

Red Lentils  1,773.3 1,740.2 - - 2,590.0 2,580.0 1,389.0 1,625.1

Total Lentils 3,345.9 3,283.4 1,270.2 1,891.8 3,920.0 3,900.0 1,297.0 2,294.1

Green Peas 168.0 - - - 300.0 298.0 2,040.0 276.0

Yellow Peas 1,046.3 - - - 1,800.0 1,785.0 2,034.0 1,645.0

Other Peas 272.8 - - - 65.0 60.0 1,950.0 53.1

Total Peas 1,935.3 1,897.7 34.5 1,780.8 2,165.0 2,143.0 2,028.0 1,973.8

Desi Chickpeas & 
Non-specified

 33.9 - - - 15.0 15.0 1,058.2 7.2

Kabuli Chickpeas  274.4 - - - 145.0 145.0 1,200.0 78.9

Total Chickpeas  368.6  360.9  1,689.1  276.5 160.0 160.0 1,186.0 86.1

Hairless Canaryseed 49.6 - 1,235.5 25.2 - - - -

Regular Canaryseed 103.9 - 1,400.2 65.4 - - - -

Total Canaryseed  190.7  187.9  1,241.3  105.8 255.0 255.0 1,187.0 137.3

Soybeans  407.5 404.6 21.0 231.8 850.0 845.0 1,384.7 479.0

Fall Rye  51.1 49.4 34.1 42.8 90.0 88.0 2,831.0 113.0

Faba Beans  35.5 33.9 2,574.6 39.6 60.0 59.0 2,032.8 54.4

Hemp  18.1 18.0 900.0 7.4 45.8 44.6 - -

Dry Beans  10.5 10.0 - - 10.0 9.9 - -

Coriander  6.7 6.4 1,290.0 3.7 10.0 9.8 - -

Camelina  2.4 2.3 - - - - - -

Borage - - - - 2.3 2.2 - -

Caraway  9.0 8.9 685.0 2.8 7.8 7.5 - -

Buckwheat - - - -- 2.1 2.0 - -

Fenugreek  3.7 3.6 900.0 1.47 4.5 4.3 - -

Quinoa 1.9 1.8 800.0 0.65 - - - -
Source:  Statistics Canada and Saskatchewan Agriculture

Area, Yield and Production of Specialty 
Crops, Saskatchewan
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Much of the Canadian lentil harvest was completed early this summer prior to some late-season rain and snow fall. This resulted 
in a large percentage of lentil being graded as No.1 or No.2. Lower seeded area and less available moisture had an impact on total 
production. The overall production of lentil fell by about 18 per cent to 2.1 Mt.

Thus far, the greatest amount of lentil export has been to Turkey, United Arab Emirates and India. Minimum support prices (MSPs) 
were raised in India for their winter (rabi) crop; however, it isn’t known whether that will impact seeded area in India, as these 
MSPs have not had consistent responses by Indian farmers in the past.  Weather conditions in India will provide a larger impact on 
India’s import policies.

There was increased interest in growing green lentils vs. red this past year because of better market opportunities. Export of lentils 
has been stronger than last year and has recently been slightly higher than the five-year average. Anticipated seeded acreage for 
next year is expected to decline slightly, especially for red lentil, due to lower returns.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan 2,355.0 3,340.0 2,460.0 2,420.0 2,620.0 3,010.0 3,750.0 5,105.0 3,920.0 3,345.8
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - 2.0
Alberta 50.0 105.0 97.8 85.0 100.0 110.0 285.0 463.5 485.0 420.2
Prairie Provinces 2,405.0 3,445.0 2,557.8 2,505.0 2,720.0 3,120.0 4,035.0 5,568.5 4,405.0 3,768.0

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan 1,496.8 1,922.8 1,497.5 1,469.8 2,151.4 1,902.6 2,364.1 2,742.0 2,294.1 1,891.8
Manitoba - - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 0.7
Alberta 33.4 82.0 76.0 68.1 110.3 84.4 176.4 451.8 264.4 199.6
Prairie Provinces 1,530.2 2,004.8 1,573.5 1,537.9 2,261.7 1,987.0 2,540.5 3,193.8 2,558.5 2,092.1

 Yields (pounds per acre) 
Saskatchewan 1,413 1,321 1,384 1,354 1,824 1,446 1,392 1,202 1,297 1,270
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - 800
Alberta 1,476 1,774 1,715 1,807 2,558 1,724 1,375 2,175 1,207 1,048
Prairie Provinces 1,415 1,335 1,397 1,369 1,850 1,456 1,391 1,283 1,287 1,246

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 661 498 474 454 453 631 965 575 487 350-385
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes 1,386.8 1,105.0 1,147.7 1,638.2 1,752.7 2,179.3 2,144.5 2,454.8 1,537.0 1,800.0
Source:  Statistics Canada

Saskatchewan  2018 Saskatchewan  (2013-17) average

Crop

Area
Yield

lbs/ac
Production
'000 tonnes

Area
Yield

lbs/ac
Production
'000 tonnes

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Large Green 
Lentils 1,071 1,050.7 1,112.0 451.3 1,177.9 1,163.2 1,356.0 569.0
Small Green 
Lentils and Other 501.9 492.5 1,197.0 194.3 552.2 545.3 1,451.0 180.1
Red Lentils 1,773.3 1,740.2 1,389.0 1,625.1 1,950.9 1,926.6 1,478.0 1,346.0
Total Lentils 3,345.9 3,283.4 1,270.2 1,891.8 3,419.0 3,364.6 1,501.0 2,290.8

Lentil
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Lentil Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks Stocks/
Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2009/10  22.0  2,385.0  1,530.2  8.2  1,560.4  1,386.8  5.0  117.2  11.4  40.0 3%
2010/11  40.0  3,312.0  2,004.8  28.5  2,073.3  1,105.0  6.0  87.0  45.3  830.0 67%
2011/12  830.0  2,482.8  1,573.5  11.4  2,414.9  1,147.7  8.0  85.6  313.6  860.0 55%
2012/13  860.0  2,481.0  1,537.9  8.7  2,406.6  1,638.2  15.0  92.5  193.9  467.0 24%
2013/14  467.0  2,695.0  2,261.7  9.4  2,738.1  1,752.7  15.0  106.1  78.3  786.0 40%
2014/15  786.0  3,008.0  1,987.0  13.4  2,786.4  2,179.3  12.0  137.3  92.8  365.0 15%
2015/16  365.0  4,028.0  2,540.5  16.3  2,921.8  2,144.5  15.0  199.4  489.5  73.4 3%
2016/17  73.4  5,740.0  3,248.2  98.0  3,419.6  2,454.8  20.0  149.9  750.0  44.9 1%
2017/18  44.9  4,383.0  2,558.5  60.0  2,663.4  2,200.0  20.0  153.0  100.0  876.0 35%
2018/19  876.0  3,704.0  2,092.0  20.0  2,988.0  1,800.0  20.0  90.0  378.0  700.0 31%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada

Lentil

Canadian Lentil Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 2,454,789 World 1,536,729
1 India 909,065 Turkey 256,270

2 Turkey 363,082
United Arab 
Emirates 166,267

3
United Arab 
Emirates 195,733 India 163,855

4 Bangladesh 154,661 Mexico 133,035
5 Pakistan 142,941 Algeria 82,622
6 Sri Lanka 86,700 Sri Lanka 76,136
7 Egypt 71,339 Pakistan 74,965
8 Algeria 61,902 Egypt 59,212

9 Spain 45,287
United 
States 59,119

10 Colombia 44,730 Colombia 49,759

11
United 
States 41,238 Bangladesh 46,828

12 Mexico 35,589 Morocco 45,540
13 Morocco 31,154 Peru 32,855
14 Peru 27,910 Spain 27,083
15 Ecuador 23,777 Syria 26,086
16 Italy 21,267 Italy 24,441
17 Chile 20,093 Chile 20,867
18 Sudan 16,649 Nepal 17,080

19
United 
Kingdom 13,316 Ecuador 16,821

20 Germany 12,285
United 
Kingdom 14,760

Source:  Statistics Canada
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691
8,587

4,046

2,145

32,393

136,480

259,600
94,123

460,854

9,040

191,281

50,842

413,297

38,853

10,991

219,657

328,709
179,176

230,352

178,871

Legend
CD

IU ALL Lentils Acres = 2,849,988
AllLentils52_53_54

691 - 11,000
11,001 - 60,000
60,001 - 140,000
140,001 - 260,000
260,001 - 460,854

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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Seeded area for dry peas in Canada fell by 12 per cent this past year compared to the previous year. The average yield in Canada 
was 37.1 bushels/acre. Total Canadian production also fell by 14 per cent compared to the previous year as a result of lower 
available moisture levels and reduced seeded area. Much of the pea crop in Saskatchewan was harvested early, but late-season 
rain and snow, mostly in Alberta, extended completion of the harvest season. Overall, the quality of Canadian dry peas was good, 
with more than 80 per cent grading No.1 or No.2.

Canadian ending stocks will be much higher than last year because of reduced export of dry peas to India. China has been the 
major buyer of dry peas from Canada, but increased exports of Canadian peas have also been going into the United States.  

Indian peas might have suffered a shortfall in the Khariff growing season, which started off well but became drier as fall 
approached. The continuation of dry conditions into the Indian rabi season may also contribute to lower crop outcomes through 
less seeded area and/or lower yields.  

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan 2,875.0 2,610.0 1,700.0 2,600.0 2,250.0 2,600.0 2,135.0 2,160.0 2,165.0 1,935.3
Manitoba 85.0 80.0 30.0 55.0 60.0 65.0 70.0 163.2 65.0 85.0
Alberta 800.0 935.0 706.7 1,075.0 1,040.0 1,355.0 1,515.0 1,909.5 1,800.0 1,511.4
Prairie Provinces 3,760.0 3,625.0 2,436.7 3,730.0 3,350.0 4,020.0 3,720.0 4,232.7 4,030.0 3,531.7

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan 2,612.7 1,973.1 1,671.1 2,068.4 2,571.8 2,256.2 1,778.5 2,346.1 1,973.8 1,780.8
Manitoba 100.0 62.6 25.3 64.0 67.7 60.0 78.2 164.2 80.3 104.9
Alberta 666.7 982.5 805.6 1,208.4 1,321.3 1,475.1 1,314.5 2,271.2 1,991.5 1,608.4
Prairie Provinces 3,379.4 3,018.2 2,502.0 3,340.8 3,960.8 3,791.3 3,171.2 4,781.5 4,045.6 3,494.1

Yields (bushels per acre)
Saskatchewan 33.8 29.8 36.4 30.0 42.5 32.5 30.9 40.5 33.8 34.5
Manitoba 43.2 31.9 34.4 42.7 41.4 34.9 42.9 38.2 46.8 47.0
Alberta 32.7 39.0 42.6 41.9 47.1 40.6 32.6 46.1 40.9 39.9
Prairie Provinces 33.8 32.3 38.2 33.7 43.9 35.3 31.8 42.9 37.2 37.1

Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne)
09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 196.0 234.0 314.0 316.0 266.0 261.0 365.0 300.0 274.9 245-280
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes 2,177.9 3,012.0 2,095.7 2,649.6 2,780.5 3,082.0 2,646.5 3,943.5 3,083.0 2,600.0

Source:  Statistics Canada

Saskatchewan  2018 Saskatchewan  (2013-17) average

Crop

Area

Yield
bu/ac

Production
'000

tonnes

Area

Yield
bu/ac

Production
'000

tonnes
Seeded

'000 acres
Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Green Peas 168.0 - - - - - - -

Yellow Peas 1,046.3 - - - - - - -

Other Peas 272.8 - - - - - - -

Total Peas 1,935.3 1,897.7 34.5 1,780.8 2,262.0 2,232.6 36.0 2,185.3

Dry Pea
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Canadian Dry Peas Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 3,943,485 World 3,083,704
1 India 1,927,196 China 1,888,042

2 China 1,017,133
United 
States 353,074

3 Bangladesh 417,421 India 337,104

4
United 
States 110,930 Bangladesh 162,647

5 Cuba 101,000 Cuba 79,000
6 Myanmar 53,223 Philippines 32,175
7 France 52,680 Colombia 30,986

8
United Arab 
Emirates 34,115 Syria 18,129

9  Philippines 30,644 Yemen 12,678

10 Pakistan 28,623
United Arab 
Emirates 12,274

11 Colombia 27,020 Indonesia 11,892
12 Taiwan 12,870 Nepal 11,558
13 Peru 12,855 Peru 11,537
14 Mexico 8,662 Myanmar 11,486
15 Indonesia 7,379 Taiwan 10,603
16 Brazil 7,374 Brazil 10,246
17 Yemen 7,119 Belgium 7,792
18 Spain 6,985 Morocco 7,423
19 Japan 6,975 Algeria 6,472
20 Morocco 5,771 Mexico 6,452
Source:  Statistics Canada

Dry Pea Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres
Production Imports

Total
Supply

Use July 31
Stocks Stocks/

Use
Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2009/10  445.0  3,675.0  3,379.4  55.0  3,879.4  2,177.8  25.0  246.6  520.0  910.0 31%
2010/11  910.0  3,432.0  3,018.2  32.9  3,961.1  3,012.2  25.0  165.8  223.1  535.0 16%
2011/12  535.0  2,407.0  2,502.0  11.8  3,048.8  2,095.7  27.7  253.8  406.6  265.0 10%
2012/13  265.0  3,645.0  3,340.8  16.1  3,621.9  2,649.6  27.7  226.2  544.4  174.0 5%
2013/14  174.0  3,285.0  3,960.8  25.1  4,159.9  2,780.5  30.0  269.8  750.6  329.0 9%
2014/15  329.0  3,923.0  3,810.1  30.8  4,169.9  3,082.0  25.0  250.4  128.5  684.0 20%
2015/16  684.0  3,632.0  3,200.7  15.4  3,900.1  2,646.5  30.0  287.1  762.3  174.2 5%
2016/17  174.2  4,166.0  4,835.9  31.5  5,041.6  3,943.5  40.0  278.5  479.2  300.4 6%
2017/18  300.4  4,058.0  4,112.2  20.0  4,432.6  3,083.0  40.0  260.0  250.0  650.0 17%

2018/19  650.0  3,523.7  3,568.5  15.0  4,233.5  2,600.0  40.0  252.5  608.5  732.5 21%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada and Saskatchewan Agriculture
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6B

4A

7A

7B

2B
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8B

1B

3AS

3BN4B

2A
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78,397

105,628
52,873

80,268

84,037

174,812

60,203
39,376

87,079

101,544

131,555

46,797

65,043

89,498

66,346

34,193

175,740

24,582
43,577

122,829

Legend
CD

IU 12 FieldPea Acres = 1,664,377
Fieldpeas12

24,582 - 47,000
47,001 - 70,000
70,001 - 90,000
90,001 - 135,000
135,001 - 175,740

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018



8

Production of chickpea (desi and kabuli) in Canada tripled from last year, reaching 311 kilotonnes (kt). This was a result of 
an increase in the seeded area for western Canada, primarily in Saskatchewan. New varieties and increases in the practice of 
sowing chickpea with flax expanded the area of adaptation for chickpea by lowering maturity dates. Because of chickpea’s 
indeterminate nature, it is subject to growing conditions that could extend certain varieties’ growing season to more than 120 
days. Conversely, intercropping led to wider ranges in chickpea yields from previous years because of the difference in plant 
population found within the field.

Exports are similar to last year at 110 kt, with the United States and Pakistan being the top two markets. Increased seeded area 
and production of chickpea in the United States and other jurisdictions is likely one of the causes for the decline in exports from 
Canada. The United States, especially Montana, saw significant increases in seeded area for chickpea in 2018. Large increases in 
chickpea production globally will likely put downward pressure on prices for chickpea, as well. However, human consumption 
of chickpea is high relative to other pulse crops. Advances in food processing techniques saw chickpea being utilized as an 
ingredient in pet foods. These factors may provide enough incentive to maintain interest in production for Saskatchewan 
growers.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan  80.0 205.0 105.0 180.0 180.0 170.0 115.0 143.0 160.0 368.6
Manitoba  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   -
Alberta  25.0  -   12.5 20.0  -    -    -    -    -   73.4
Prairie Provinces  105.0  205.0  117.5  200.0  180.0  170.0  115.0  143.0  160.0 442.0

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan  57.4  128.3  75.2  145.2  169.4  123.0  83.5  75.2  95.6 276.5
Manitoba  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   -
Alberta  18.1  -   10.4  16.2  -    -    -    -    -   34.6
Prairie Provinces  75.5  128.3  85.6  161.4  169.4  123.0  83.5  75.2  95.6 311.1

 Yields (pounds per acre) 
Saskatchewan 1,689 1,489 1,610 1,798 2,098 1,664 1,600 1,658 1,317 1,689
Manitoba  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -
Alberta 1,600  - 1,840 1,775  -  -  -  -  - 1,040
Prairie Provinces 1,667 1,489 1,635 1,795 2,097 1,664 1,600 1,658 1,317  1,409 

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 601 642 750 623 537 430 815 1000 1088 480-520
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes  65.6 85.8  36.6  68.5  46.4  76.5  149.6  105.1  95.0 110
Source:  Statistics Canada; Saskatchewan Agriculture

Chickpea

Saskatchewan  2018 Saskatchewan  (2013-17) average

Crop

Area

Yield
lbs/ac

Production
'000 tonnes

Area

Yield
bu/ac

Production
'000

tonnes
Seeded

'000 acres
Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Desi Chickpeas & 
Non-specified 40.6 39.7 1,689.1 30.4 16.9 15.8 1,682.7 12.0

Kabuli Chickpeas 328.0 321.2 1,689.1 246.1 136.7 127.4 1,732.0 97.3

Total Chickpeas 368.6 360.9 1,689.1 276.5 153.6 143.2 1,682.7 109.3



9Chickpea

Canadian Chickpea Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 105,148 World 112,697

1
United 
States 39,015

United 
States 25,013

2 Pakistan 17,831 Pakistan 19,759
3 Turkey 6,768 Turkey 18,756
4 India 6,100 India 7,967

5 Egypt 4,538
United Arab 
Emirates 7,891

6 Colombia 3,805 Algeria 3,947

7
United Arab 
Emirates 3,568 Italy 3,912

8
United King-
dom 3,079 Portugal 3,167

9 Israel 2,266 Egypt 2,955

10 Portugal 2,062
United 
Kingdom 2,688

11 Jordan 1,897 Sri Lanka 2,370
12 Italy 1,520 Lebanon 2,053
13 Lebanon 1,328 Israel 1,451
14 Algeria 1,184 Colombia 1,106

15
Trinidad & 
Tobago 1,146 Syria 1,000

16 Sri Lanka 965
Trinidad & 
Tobago 929

17 South Korea 918 Japan 806
18 Japan 648 Ecuador 723
19 Morocco 575 Jordan 705
20 Myanmar 500 Libya 546
Source:  Statistics Canada

Chickpea Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks Stocks/
Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2009/10 62 100 75.5 5.9 143.4 65.6 20.5 13 24.3 20 16%
2010/11 20 190 128.3 9.3 157.6 85.8 30 6.7 13.1 22 16%
2011/12 22 115.5 85.6 8.7 116.3 36.6 30 12.7 26 11 10%
2012/13 11 198 161.4 8.9 181.3 68.5 24.8 11.4 22.6 54 42%
2013/14 54 178 169.4 8.5 231.9 46.4 31 11 31.5 112 93%
2014/15 112 163 123 10 245 76.5 33 7 34.9 93.6 62%
2015/16 93.6 115 83.5 18 195.1 149.6 25 6.5 10 4 2%
2016/17 4 100 75.2 27 106.2 105.1 10 7.3 10 1 1%
2017/18 1 160 86.1 35 122.1 95 5 7.5 5 1 1%
2018/19 1 434.8 311.3 25 337.3 110 5  29  30 163 94%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada; Agriculture & AgriFood Canada and StatPublishing
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6A

5A
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4A

7A

7B

2B

1A

8B

1B

3AS

3BN4B

2A
3BS

3AN

11,539
4,201

8,968

98,420

21,864

3,741

2,537

12,353

22,577

25,756
62,431

18,158

15,432

Legend
CD

IU Chickpea ALL Acres =308,385
All_Chickps38_55_56

2,537 - 4,300
4,301 - 13,000
13,001 - 20,000
20,001 - 30,000
30,001 - 98,420

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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A second consecutive year of very hot and dry weather throughout the growing season had some negative impact on mustard yields, 
particularly with yellow mustard, which is relatively less tolerant than brown or oriental. Producers were also challenged with some severe wind 
and hail in areas. Harvest was brought to a standstill in late September with an early snowfall. Even in the southwest corner of the province, 
where most of the mustard is grown, 20 per cent of mustard acres were still in the field until conditions became favourable in late October, when 
mustard harvest was completed. 

In 2018, Saskatchewan accounted for 74 per cent of all of Canada’s seeded mustard acres. Total seeded area for mustard in 2018 in Saskatchewan 
was up 25 per cent from the previous year. Total seeded mustard acres were comprised of 37 per cent yellow, 40 per cent brown and 23 per cent 
oriental varieties. Compared to the previous year as well as the five-year average, brown mustard acres in the province in 2018 were up and 
yellow mustard acres were noticeably down due to attractive prices for brown mustard coming out of 2017 as a result of lower production in 
other regions around the world. 

However, mustard prices, especially brown mustard, fell this year due to increased domestic production despite lower production in the previous 
year and lower 2017-2018 carryout stocks. Production in Russia, Ukraine & Kazakhstan created more competition for domestic supply and also 
influenced price drops.

Increased mustard production in the Black Sea region will continue to impact prices. Mustard production in Europe is relatively low, drought 
conditions in 2018 in Europe and the Black Sea region negatively impacted global supply, which could help maintain demand for domestic 
supply going into 2019. Brown mustard is expected to be well above historical production averages, and limited commercial acres of hybrid 
brown mustard in 2019 will help meet global demand without significant price drops. Carryout stocks for 2018-19 in Saskatchewan, especially 
for brown, are expected to be low due to shortages in recent years.

For 2018-19, top destinations anticipated for mustard exports are the United States, Belgium and Japan, consistent with 2017-18.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan  405.0  370.0 265.0 240.0 270.0 365.0 255.0 375.0 290.0 364.3
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - 4.9
Alberta  120.0  100.0 63.0 95.0 95.0 135.0 90.0 135.0 95.0 118.1
Prairie Provinces  525.0  470.0  328.0  335.0  365.0  500.0  345.0  510.0  385.0 487.3

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan  160.6  134.3  103.2 82.7 117.3 138.6 91.5 162.3 94.5 134.7
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - 2.2
Alberta  47.7  47.7  26.8 35.9 37.2 59.4 31.9 73.3 27.1 36.7
Prairie Provinces  208.3  182.0  130.0  118.6  154.5  198.0  123.4  235.6  121.6 173.6

 Yields (pounds per acre) 
Saskatchewan 885 846 892 760 965 873 841 1,022 730 815

Manitoba - - - - - - - - - 993
Alberta 915 1,052 949 850 892 985 800 1,224 642 686
Prairie Provinces 892 892 903 785 947 904 830 1,078 709  790 

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 660 537 654 665 775 696 939 985 707 700-725
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes  128.0  123.5 115.2  119.8 137.9 126.0 112.9 123.7 125.0 115
Source:  Statistics Canada; Saskatchewan Agriculture

Mustard

Saskatchewan  2018 Saskatchewan  (2013-17) average

Crop

Area

Yield
lbs/ac

Production
'000

tonnes

Area

Yield
bu/ac

Production
'000

tonnes
Seeded

'000 acres
Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Oriental Mustard 86.4 83.8 - - - - - -

Yellow Mustard 138.9 134.8 - - - - - -

Brown & Non-specified 
Mustard 150.2 145.7 - - - - - -

Total Mustard 375.5 364.2 815.4 134.7 243.0 233.0 851.6 90.0
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Canadian Mustard Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 123,658 World  111,890 

1
United 
States 68,475

United 
States  60,324 

2 Belgium 21,505 Belgium  16,580 
3 Japan 6,011 Japan  5,767 
4 France 4,295 France  3,808 
5 Thailand 3,594 Senegal  2,769 
6 Senegal 2,837 Netherlands  2,750 
7 Germany 1,973 Germany  2,592 
8 Netherlands 1,802 Switzerland  2,216 

9 Brazil 1,381
Korea, 
South  1,437 

10 Bolivia 1,344 Brazil  1,219 
11 Switzerland 1,136 Thailand  1,162 

12
Korea, 
South 1,099 Bangladesh  1,035 

13 Bangladesh 784 Bolivia  1,033 
14 Ecuador 773 China  1,015 
15 Australia 686 Greece  937 

16
United 
Kingdom 667

United 
Kingdom  868 

17 Morocco 591 Australia  816 
18 Poland 577 Morocco  676 
19 Peru 572 Poland  583 
20 Venezuela 499 Algeria  554 
Source:  Statistics Canada

Mustard Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks
Stocks/

Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2009/10  42.0  515.0  208.3  0.3  250.6  128.0  13.7  2.1  24.8  82.0 49%
2010/11  82.0  450.0  182.0  0.5  264.5  123.5  10.0  1.5  13.5  116.0 78%
2011/12  116.0  317.5  130.0  0.5  246.5  115.2  24.1  1.5  22.7  83.0 51%
2012/13  83.0  333.0  118.6  1.3  202.9  119.8  24.0  1.7  21.4  36.0 22%
2013/14  36.0  360.0  154.5  1.8  192.3  137.9  20.0  2.0  23.9  8.5 5%
2014/15  8.5  483.0  198.0  1.0  207.5  126.0  25.0  1.7  19.4  35.4 21%
2015/16  35.4  328.0  123.4  2.0  160.8  112.9  27.5  2.5  12.1  5.8 4%
2016/17  5.8  497.0  235.6  1.5  242.9  123.7  30.0  2.4  21.0  65.8 37%
2017/18  65.8  378.0  121.6  1.0  188.4  125.0  30.0  2.5  12.0  18.9 11%
2018/19  18.9  487.3  173.6  5.0  197.5  115.0  29.2  2.3  13.5  37.5 23%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada; Agriculture & AgriFood Canada and StatPublishing
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2,006

2,110

5,676

1,988

824

5,949

27,577

16,494

5,335

3,436

6,14632,490

37,740

1,922

58,997

8,298

44,195

12,996

Legend
CD

IU Mustard ALL Acres = 274,259
MustardAll27_28_30

824 - 3,500
3,501 - 8,300
8,301 - 17,000
17,001 - 45,000
45,001 - 58,997

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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The 2018 growing season for much of Saskatchewan was dry, with some exceptions in northern Saskatchewan – similar to 2017. 
Some areas, despite the overall dry conditions, received some timely rain that helped maintain crop yields. A late spring prevented 
the soil from drying out too much at the surface prior to seeding. 

Canaryseed grows well on heavier soils that are able to hold more moisture, but canaryseed is quite sensitive to drought 
conditions. Cold, wet and snowy weather in September resulted in some challenging harvest conditions.

Yields were similar to 2017, only slightly higher than the five-year average provincially. However, yields varied considerably 
by region. Regular canaryseed made up nearly 54 per cent of harvested acres and yielded 13 per cent more than the hairless 
canaryseed. Provincially, all canaryseed production averaged 1,241 lbs/ac, 10 per cent below the near-record yields in 2016. The 
hairless type, when dehulled, is now approved for human consumption in Canada and the United States.

Seeded area was 25 per cent less in 2018 than in 2017, at 190,700 acres; overall production is estimated to be 105,800 tonnes. 
Statistics Canada did not report canaryseed production outside of Saskatchewan from 2011 to 2017, but in 2018 about 12,000 
acres were grown outside of Saskatchewan.  

Exports in 2018-19 are expected to be slightly lower than 2017-18. Mexico, Indonesia and Belgium were the top export markets for 
canaryseed, with strong markets in the United States and South American countries. 

Carry-out stocks have been estimated as low for several years, which is normally an indicator that prices may increase. Prices have 
remained steady or dropped slightly, perhaps because canaryseed stocks and prices are difficult to predict.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan  355.0  365.0  275.0 335.0 210.0 286.0 325.0 260.0 255.0 190.7
Manitoba  15.0  30.0 - - - - - - - -
Alberta - - - - - - - - - -
Prairie Provinces  370.0  395.0  275.0  335.0  210.0  286.0  325.0  260.0  255.0 190.7

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan  188.7  143.2  128.6 149.7 131.0 134.9 148.6 140.3 137.3 118
Manitoba  8.7  10.3 - - - - - - - -
Alberta - - - - - - - - - -
Prairie Provinces  197.4  153.5  128.6  149.7  131.0  134.9  148.6  140.3  137.3 118

 Yields (pounds per acre) 
Saskatchewan 1,224 890 1,050 1,015 1,375 1,081 1,040 1,322 1,255 1,242
Manitoba 1,267 910 - - - - - - - -
Alberta - - - - - - - - - -
Prairie Provinces - 891 1,050 1,015 1,375 1,081 1,040 1,322 1,255 1,242

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 402 546 592 584 519 528 580 485 460 485-510
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes  181.3 178.9  126.4  136.2  163.8 164.4 146.2 152.7 140.0 125
Source:  Statistics Canada; Saskatchewan Agriculture

Canaryseed

Saskatchewan  2018 Saskatchewan  (2013-17) average

Crop

Area

Yield
lbs/ac

Production
'000

tonnes

Area

Yield
bu/ac

Production
'000

tonnes
Seeded

'000 acres
Harvested
'000 acres

Seeded
'000 acres

Harvested
'000 acres

Hairless Canaryseed 49.6 - 1,235.5 25.2 - - - -

Regular Canaryseed 103.9 - 1,400.2 65.4 - - - -

Total Canaryseed 190.7 187.9 1,241.3 105.8 267.2 257.8 1,196.4 139.9



13Canaryseed

Canadian Canaryseed Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 152,725 World  147,341 

1 Mexico 34,242 Mexico  27,723 

2 Belgium 21,026 Belgium  17,754 

3 Colombia 9,730 Indonesia  14,952 

4 Spain 9,507 Brazil  12,008 

5 Indonesia 7,930 Spain  10,013 

6 Brazil 7,758 United States  7,763 

7 United States 7,728 Colombia  7,385 

8 Italy 6,359 Italy  5,266 

9 Turkey 5,973 Turkey  5,163 

10 Algeria 4,570 Egypt  3,698 

11 Portugal 3,570 Portugal  3,526 

12
United Arab 
Emirates 3,252 Algeria  3,434 

13 Peru 3,251 Morocco  2,576 

14 Egypt 3,156 Peru  2,388 

15 Tunisia 2,961 Tunisia  2,143 

16 Chile 2,542 Germany  2,087 

17 Taiwan 2,166 Chile  2,048 

18 Japan 1,593 China  1,746 

19 Germany 1,586
United Arab 
Emirates  1,609 

20 Morocco 1,424 Ecuador  1,110 
Source:  Statistics Canada

Canaryseed Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks
Stocks/

Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2009/10 77 355 197.4  -   274.4 181.3 5 6.9 12.2 69 34%
2010/11 69 380 153.5  -   222.5 178.9 4 4.8 4.8 30 16%
2011/12 30 270 128.6  -   158.6 126.4 4 5.9 5.3 17 12%
2012/13 17 325 149.7 0.1 166.8 136.2 1.5 3.7 3.4 22 15%
2013/14 22 210 131 0.1 153.1 163.8 1.5 3.7 -  -   0%
2014/15**  -   265 124.9  -   124.9 164.4 1.5 4.4 -  -   0%
2015/16  -   315 148.6  -   148.6 146.2 1.5 2.8 0 20 13%
2016/17  -   234 140.3  -   140 152.7 1.5 4.1 0 20 13%
2017/18 20 255 137.3 - 137 140 0.5 3.9 0 15 10%
2018/19 15 188 118 0 133 125  0.80  3.2 0  4.00 3%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

** Statistics Canada does not have the required information from the Field Crop surveys to be able to complete the S&D table

Source:  Statistics Canada; Agriculture & AgriFood Canada and StatPublishing
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28,975

3,037
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Legend
CD

IU 15 Canary Seed Acres = 160,623
Canary15

420 - 1,500
1,501 - 5,000
5,001 - 17,000
17,001 - 30,000
30,001 - 58,361

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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Overall, Canadian production is down by about six per cent for 2018. Ontario and Quebec are the two top eastern Canadian 
producers, while Manitoba is the largest western Canadian producer. Saskatchewan produces about three per cent of the total 
Canadian production.

For 2018, Saskatchewan seeded area dropped by 52 per cent compared to last year. Consequently, the production level also dropped 
by 52 per cent to 231.8 kilotonnes (kt). Production also showed lower than average protein levels in soybeans across North America. 
Saskatchewan soybeans lean toward lower levels of protein compared to the Canadian average.

Soybean is a “warm season” crop that depends on heat and moisture. Timing is also critical for moisture to fill the pods. The critical 
time period for receiving moisture in soybean is during the latter part of July to the first half of August. Otherwise, soybean plants 
must depend on soil moisture reserves. Two dry seasons in Saskatchewan led to downward pressure on average yields for soybean 
producing an average of 21 bushels per acre. Variable conditions in the province caused ranges in yield from field abandonment to 50 
bushels per acre.

Soybean will likely continue to be a crop of interest as new varieties are released from breeding programs associated with 
Saskatchewan growing conditions. Economic factors such as United States/China trade talks, South American production news and 
the value of the Canadian dollar are also affecting soybean production.

Soybean
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Legend
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500 - 900
901 - 8,000
8,001 - 30,000
30,001 - 60,000
60,001 - 99,301

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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Canadian Soybean Exports
Top 20 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 4,542,646 World  4,908,059 
1 China 2,004,498 China  1,725,032 
2 Japan 340,111 Italy  454,087 
3 Netherlands 304,484 Japan  364,657 
4 Norway 186,928 Spain  305,502 
5 Iran 180,761 Netherlands  235,874 

6
United 
States  218,020 

7 Germany  214,595 
8 Iran  191,188 
9 Malaysia  147,027 
10 Norway  133,530 
11 Vietnam  128,723 
12 Turkey  113,929 
13 Portugal  103,281 
14 Bangladesh  71,254 
15 Nepal  65,221 

16
Saudi 
Arabia  59,531 

17 Belgium  52,285 
18 Taiwan  51,136 
19 Indonesia  41,240 
20 Greece  38,411 
Source:  Statistics Canada

Soybean

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan 270.0 270.0 240.0 850.0 407.5
Manitoba 1,300.0 1,410.0 1,645.4 2,290.0 1,890.0
Alberta - - - - 18.3
Prairie Provinces  1,570.0  1,680.0  1,885.4  3,140.0  2,315.8 

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan 163.3 179.6 202.5 479.0 231.8
Manitoba 1,107.7 1,390.7 1,769.0 2,245.3 1,581.6
Alberta - - - - 11.6
Prairie Provinces  1,271.0  1,570.3  1,971.5  2,724.3  1,825.0 

 Yields (bushels per acre) 
Saskatchewan  23.1  24.9  32.3  20.8  21.0
Manitoba  31.6  36.4  41.0  36.1  31.1
Alberta - - - -  25.0
Prairie Provinces  30.1  34.6  39.9  32.0  29.8

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 363 440 454 379 365-385
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

'000 tonnes 3,804.5 4,190.6 4,455.0 4,998.0 5,700.0
Source:  Statistics Canada; Saskatchewan Agriculture

Soybean Supply and Disposition, Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks
Stocks/

Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2012/13  231.3  4,149.4  5,086.4  257.6  5,575.3  3,331.6  1,540.7  186.3  359.2  157.5 3%
2013/14  157.5  4,596.4  5,358.9  343.1  5,859.5  3,427.3  1,524.6  232.5  437.7  237.4 4%
2014/15  237.4  5,523.0  6,048.6  331.2  6,617.2  3,804.5  1,787.4  226.8  341.0  457.5 7%
2015/16  457.5  5,497.6  6,459.1  319.0  7,235.6  4,190.6  2,666.0  227.9  515.0  379.3 5%
2016/17  379.3  5,448.9  6,552.1  482.3  7,414.0  4,455.0  2,600.0  302.2  465.0  359.2 5%
2017/18  359.2  7,252.0  7,716.6  250.0  8,236.0  5,600.0  2,351.0  355.0  351.0  651.0 8%
2018/19  651.0  6,275.5  7,266.5  400.0  8,317.5  5,500.0  1,900.0  200.7  316.0  400.8 5%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada and Saskatchewan Agriculture
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Fall Rye
The growing season from 2017 through 2018 was highly variable, with dry and cold conditions. In addition to the long winter, there 
were warm periods and late winter included some potential for frost damage to overwintering crowns. 

Fall rye is a winter cereal that can make use of moisture from winter and early spring precipitation. During spring thaw, the crop 
begins to actively grow and build yield potential. Fall rye is protected from dry conditions in late July and August due to earlier 
maturity than spring-seeded crops; however, limited crop development in the fall can delay harvest the following year.

Rye is an efficient scavenger and will perform better than other crops when nutrients and water are scarce, and also responds well 
to management. The introduction of hybrid rye led to the need for increased management. The hybrids considerably outperform the 
open pollinated varieties. 

Yields were 12 per cent below the five-year provincial average. Fall rye production averaged 34 bu/ac, well below 2016 and 2017 at 
50 bu/ac, both of which exceeded the previous record yield by more than 10 bu/ac. 

Seeded area was eight per cent greater in 2018 than the five-year average, but less than the 2017 seeded area at 90,000 acres. The 
apparent renewed interest in fall rye for 2019 harvest is likely based on improved prices over the past year. Overall production from 
the 2018 harvest is estimated to be 42,800 tonnes.  

The United States is the top export market for fall rye.
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Legend
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IU 7 Fall Rye Acres = 27,244
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651 - 1,000
1,001 - 1,500
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2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018
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Canadian Rye Exports
Top 11 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 142,229 World  192,041 

1
United 
States 138,122

United 
States  187,165 

2 Japan 1,503 Japan  2,323 

3
Korea, 
South 721

United 
Kingdom  1,573 

4 Germany 664 South Africa  402 

5 South Africa 370
Korea, 
South  386 

6 Netherlands  96 
7 Denmark  33 
8 Taiwan  31 
9 Greenland  20 
10 China  8 
11 Colombia  4 
Source:  Statistics Canada

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan 95.0 90.0 120.0 90.0 51.1
Manitoba 55.0 70.0 113.7 75.0 42.3
Alberta 30.0 35.0 62.1 25.0 29.1
Prairie Provinces  180.0  195.0  295.8  190.0  122.5 

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan 80.3 53.3 152.9 113.0 42.8
Manitoba 66.0 78.7 139.7 132.0 68.2
Alberta 30.9 33.0 59.7 33.5 29.7
Prairie Provinces  177.2  165.0  352.3  278.5  140.7 

 Yields (bushels per acre) 
Saskatchewan  33.3  26.3  50.2  50.6  34.1
Manitoba  47.3  47.7  52.4  69.2  63.5
Alberta  40.5  43.3  45.2  52.8  52.9
Prairie Provinces  38.8  37.1  50.1  58.3  41.2

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne 230 221 115 173 220-240
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes 88.7 100.8 144.6 195.0 158.0
Source:  Statistics Canada

Fall Rye

Fall Rye Supply and Disposition, Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks
Stocks/

Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2012/13  24.6  305.0  336.6  0.3  361.5  192.6  45.6  8.8  68.4  46.1 15%
2013/14  46.1  215.0  222.9  0.1  269.1  121.1  41.6  9.3  52.8  44.3 20%
2014/15  44.3  218.2  217.5  0.1  261.9  88.7  42.1  10.2  78.7  42.2 19%
2015/16  42.2  233.6  225.5  0.4  268.1  100.8  44.4  14.0  57.9  51.0 23%
2016/17  51.0  318.6  415.0  0.7  466.7  144.6  48.4  12.9  97.9  162.9 54%
2017/18  162.9  239.8  323.8  0.4  486.7  143.0  48.4  10.0  102.0  104.0 34%
2018/19  104.0  184.7  236.0  2.0  342.0  158.0  54.0  12.0  53.0  65.0 23%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada and Saskatchewan Agriculture
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Canadian Broad Bean Exports
Top 12 Destinations by Crop Year

2016-17 2017-18
tonnes tonnes

World 13,306 World  26,971 
1 Egypt 8,375 Egypt  19,164 

2
United 
States 3,357

United 
States  6,567 

3 India 609
United Arab 
Emirates  399 

4 Pakistan 350 Lebanon  348 

5 Sudan 242
Saudi 
Arabia  217 

6 Jordan  75 
7 China  71 
8 Israel  53 
9 Netherlands  27 
10 Malaysia  25 
11 Japan  21 
12 Australia  3 
Source:  Statistics Canada

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Seeded Area (thousand acres)

Saskatchewan - - - 60.0 35.5
Manitoba - - - - 6.3
Alberta 75.0 80.0 45.0 35.0 34.7
Prairie Provinces  75.0  80.0  45.0  95.0  75.3 

Production (thousand tonnes)
Saskatchewan - - - 54.4 39.6
Manitoba - - - - -
Alberta 107.5 81.6 54.4 45.4 43.4
Prairie Provinces  107.5  81.6  54.4  99.8  83.0 

 Yields (hundredweight per acre) 
Saskatchewan - - -  20.3  25.7
Manitoba - - - - -
Alberta  31.6  23.4  29.3  29.4  28.8
Prairie Provinces - - -  23.7 -

 Average Price in Saskatchewan ($/tonne) 
14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

$/tonne - - - - -
Canadian Exports (thousand tonnes)

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
'000 tonnes - - - - 27.0
Source:  Statistics Canada; Saskatchewan Agriculture

Faba Bean

Faba Bean Supply and Disposition, Western Canada

Aug 1
Stocks

'000 tonnes

Harvested
Area

'000 acres

Production Imports
Total

Supply
Use July 31

Stocks
Stocks/

Use

Exports Domestic Seed F.W.D.*

'000 tonnes
2014/15  75.0  107.5  -  107.5  -  -  -  -  - -
2015/16  -  77.0  81.6  -  81.6  -  -  -  -  - -
2016/17  -  41.0  54.4  -  54.4  -  -  -  -  - -

2017/18  -  93.0  99.8  -  99.8  -  -  -  -  - -
2018/19  -  75.3  83.0  -  83.0  26.9  7.0  2.8  1.9  1.0 3%
*Feed, waste, and dockage

Source:  Statistics Canada and Saskatchewan Agriculture
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9A

9B

8A

5B

6A

5A

6B

4A

7A

7B

2B

1A

8B

1B

3AS

3BN4B

2A
3BS

3AN

2,602

2,114

10,990

914 3,749

2,571

1,751

555

662

422

8,722

Legend
CD

IU 24 Fababeans Acres =35,510
Fababean24

422 - 700
701 - 1,000
1,001 - 2,200
2,201 - 3,800
3,801 - 10,990

2018 SCIC  Acres Seeded
Includes Commercial, Pedigreed and Organic Acres

As reported on Seeded Acreage Reports
Minimum of 2 customers and 400 acres required per CD

September 6, 2018

Faba Bean




